RESOLUTION NO. R23-17

A RESOLUTION HONORING LONG-TIME RESIDENT ANTHONY FAIKUS JR. ONE HUNDREDTH (100th) BIRTHDAY DECEMBER 4, 2023

WHEREAS, ANTHONY FAIKUS JR. has been a resident of the Village of Forest View since January 1953; and

WHEREAS, ANTHONY FAIKUS JR. has been a fine, upstanding citizen of the Village of Forest View; and

WHEREAS, ANTHONY FAIKUS JR. has been a Lifelong Member of Sokol, a Czech Gymnastics Organization; and

WHEREAS, ANTHONY FAIKUS JR. is a WWII veteran and fighter squadron leader, flying 190 missions against the Japanese Empire, shooting down some Japanese planes, and logging 520 hours of combat flying in 4 different fighters, and member of the Coast Guard Auxiliary, Patrolling the Waters of the Illinois River and Lake Michigan; and

WHEREAS, ANTHONY FAIKUS JR. has been Active in the support of Boy Scout Troop # 337 at Home School from 1963 to 1968; and

WHEREAS, ANTHONY FAIKUS JR. will celebrate his one hundredth (100th) birthday on December 4, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Forest View desire to express their congratulations and best wishes to *ANTHONY FAIKUS JR*. on this special occasion; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF FOREST VIEW, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

1. That special recognition and commendation is hereby given by the President

and Board of Trustees, and on behalf of the residents of the Village of Forest View, to said *ANTHONY FAIKUS JR*. on the special celebration of his one hundredth (100th) birthday.

- 2. That the Village Board, and on behalf of the residents of this community, hereby extends its greetings to *ANTHONY FAIKUS JR*. for a Very Happy One-Hundredth (100th) Birthday and Best Wishes in the years ahead.
- 3. That the Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to post a copy of this Resolution in a conspicuous place in or about the Municipal Building.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>28th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: Trustees Grossi, Sudkamp, Hubacek, Ramirez, Nevarez, Liska

NAYS: NA

Nancy L. Miller Village President

ATTEST:

Laura D. McGuffey Village Clerk